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    National Incident Management System

          (NIMS)

             Statement of Compliance

Instruction Sheet   
Before completing the National Incident Management System (NIMS) Statement of Compliance form please review the following instructions.

Purpose:

The following quote is from a NIMS Fact Sheet entitled Measuring NIMS Compliance dated May 26, 2006 and can be found at http://www.fema.gov/emergency/nims/fact_sheet_compliance.shtm.

“At the end of FY05, the states and territories submitted a form attesting that "taken as a whole," they had met the minimum '05 requirements. The "taken as a whole" standard reflects a recognition that not every department or agency, local or tribal jurisdiction, community or individual responder will have completed all the requirements, but, that taken as a whole, most did and that good faith efforts were underway to achieve full compliance. The same "self-certification/taken as a whole" process will be utilized by the NIMS Integration Center for FY06 NIMS compliance activities. Details on this process will be released in June.”

In order to “self-certify” to a “good faith effort” the State of Wisconsin is asking it’s jurisdictions to complete the Statement of Compliance Form as a measure of our progress in completing the National Incident Management System (NIMS) requirements. 

The intent of this document is to gather information and document the “good faith efforts” being made by the jurisdictions in Wisconsin. Only one form needs to be completed per jurisdiction. Individual departments and agencies within a jurisdiction do not need to complete a separate form. 

Please review the items listed below.  Circle YES if the item has been completed, NO if the item has not been completed, or IN PROGRESS if additional work is required.  Provide a brief explanation of additional work activities.  

Item #1 Adoption of NIMS 

 Adopted NIMS at the community level for all government departments and agencies; and has as promoted and encouraged NIMS adoption by associations, utilities, non-governmental organizations (NGOs), and private sector incident management and response organizations. 

· Proof of Compliance: Written documentation indicating the adoption of National Incident Management System (NIMS).

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if you have adopted NIMS by formal resolution. A sample resolution can be found at http://www.fema.gov/emergency/nims/nims_toolsandtemplates.shtm

	


Item #2 Incident Command System  

Manage all emergency incidents and preplanned events in accordance with ICS organizational structures, as defined in NIMS. ICS implementation must include the consistent application of Incident Action Planning and Common Communication Plans.

· Proof of Compliance: Jurisdictional emergency response plans, standard operational guidelines, policies or procedures, tactical plans exercises and training must address the fourteen principles of the Incident Command System

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if all of the departments/agencies function through the use of the ICS, NO if none of the departments/agencies use ICS and IN PROGRESS if the jurisdiction is in the process of training and converting to ICS.

	


Item #3 Multi-Agency Coordination System

Coordinate and support emergency incident and event management through the development and use of integrated multi-agency coordination systems, i.e develop and maintain connectivity capability between local Incident Command Posts (ICPs), local 911 Centers, local Emergency Operations Centers (EOCs). 

· Proof of Compliance: Written policies for activation of a multi-agency coordination system within the EOC are in place.

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	This item refers to the use of an Emergency Operations Center (EOC) to coordinate disaster response. Answer YES if your jurisdiction has a formal EOC.  Answer NO, if no EOC exists in your jurisdiction.  Answer IN PROGRESS if your jurisdiction is in the process of creating an EOC.  If your jurisdiction plans indicate reliance on an EOC at a higher level of government (i.e., city, county, state) please indicate that here.

	


Item #4 Public Information System

Implement processes, procedures, and/or plans to communicate timely, accurate information to the public during an incident through a Joint Information System and Joint Information Center.

· Proof of Compliance: Policies and procedures that address the procedure for coordinating the release of information during an incident are in place.    
	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	This item refers to your ability to provide public information during a disaster to include a Joint Information Center (JIC). If your jurisdiction plans indicate reliance on a Joint Information Center at a higher level of government please indicate (city, county).

	


Item #5 Establish a NIMS Baseline
Establish the NIMS baseline against the FY2005 and FY2006 implementation requirements.

· Proof of Compliance: A strategy for NIMS compliance activities based on identified shortfalls has been established.

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES.  If you have surveyed your NIMS complikance progress and have prepared a plan to complete the NIMS requirements. The use of the NIMCAST tool at http://www.fema.gov/nimcast/index.jsp is optional. 

	


Item #6 Coordinate All Federal Preparedness Funding

Develop and implement a system to coordinate all federal preparedness funding to implement the NIMS across the community.

· Proof of Compliance: Written documentation indicating the use of local or federal funds for the implementation of the National Incident Management System (NIMS) is available.  

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES.  If you have used funds other than Department of Homeland Security (DHS) funds to complete NIMS requirements. NO if you haven’t and IN PROGRESS if you intend to use other funds in the future.  

	


Item #7 Revise and Update Plans and Procedures

Revise and update plans and SOPs to incorporate NIMS components, principles and policies, to include planning, training, response, exercises, equipment, evaluation, and corrective actions.

· Proof of Compliance: Emergency operations plans, standard operational guidelines, and policies and procedures reflect NIMS standards.

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if all plans, SOP’s, principles and policies have been revised to reflect NIMS standards. Answer NO if changes have not been made.  Answer IN PROGRESS if you are in the process of conversion.  

	


Item #8 Mutual Aid

Participate in and promote interagency mutual aid agreements, to include agreements with the private sector and non-governmental organizations.  

· Proof of Compliance: Documentation of written mutual aid agreements.

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if your jurisdiction has written interagency mutual aid agreements. 

	


Item # 9 Complete IS-700 

Complete IS-700; An Introduction to the National Incident Management System (NIMS)

· Proof of Compliance: Written records of completion for IS-700 training are available.

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if all appropriate personnel have completed the IS-700 course.  Answer NO if no training has been conducted. Answer IN PROGRESS if training is currently being conducted. 

	


Item #10 Complete IS-800

Complete IS-800; National Response Plan

· Proof of Compliance: Written records of completion for IS-800 training are available.

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if all appropriate personnel have completed the IS-800 course.  Answer NO if no training has been conducted. Answer IN PROGRESS if training is currently being conducted.

	


Item #11 Complete ICS-100 and ICS-200

Complete ICS-100 Introduction to the Incident Command System and ICS-200 Basic Incident Command.

· Proof of Compliance: Written records of completion for ICS-100 & ICS 200 training are available.

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if all appropriate personnel have completed the ICS-100 and the ICS-200 course.  Answer NO if no training has been conducted. Answer IN PROGRESS if training is currently being conducted.

Please refer to http://www.fema.gov/txt/emergency/nims/5_common_faqs.txt for guidance. 

	


Item #12 Exercises

Incorporate NIMS/ICS into all local exercise programs.  

Item #13 Exercises

Participate in a NIMS all-hazard exercise program that involves responders from multiple disciplines and multiple jurisdictions.

Item #14 Exercises

Incorporate corrective actions into preparedness and response plans and procedures

· Proof of Compliance: Utilize Homeland Security Exercise Evaluation Program (HSEEP) when appropriate. 

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Indicate YES if your jurisdiction has participated in the items above, answer NO if the jurisdiction has not, and IN PROGRESS if there are plans in place to participate in future exercises that meet the above criteria. 

	


Item #15 Inventory Response Assets

Inventory community response assets to conform to homeland security resource typing standards.

· Proof of Compliance: Your jurisdiction has updated the resource inventory list to meet federal resource typing standards and is maintained internally. 

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Indicate YES if the list is complete, NO if it has not been completed and IN PROGRESS if work on the list is currently underway.

	


Item #16 Equipment Standards

To the extent permissible by law, ensure that relevant national standards and guidance to achieve equipment, communication, and data interoperability are incorporated into tribal and local acquisition programs.

· Proof of Compliance: By signing the Self Compliancy letter you will verify that in the future you’ll ensure that equipment purchased using Federal Preparedness funds will strive to achieve equipment that is interoperable if possible.   Documentation of purchases of equipment should be maintained for the period specified in the grant guidance.

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if in the future equipment purchased using federal preparedness funds will meet relevant national standards and guidelines.

	


Item #17 Standardized Terminology

Apply standardized and consistent terminology, including the establishment of plain English communications standards across public safety sector.

· Proof of Compliance: Standardized terminology is adhered to in written policies, plans or procedures

	YES
	NO
	In Progress (please explain below)

	Answer YES if your jurisdiction is incorporating plain language and standardized terminology across the public safety sector.

	


I hereby certify that  ___________________ has successfully reviewed the 17 items required by the        

                                         (Jurisdiction)

FY 2006 NIMS compliance activities as listed above and is working towards compliance.

____________________________                         
____________________________

Print name





Signature                        

____________________________

          
____________________________

Title 

            



Date
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